12.​ Defendant 11: Utah Built, LLC (UBL) is a Utah limited liability 

company formed and controlled by enterprise insiders, including Heil and Abel 

Sng, through SSSW. In 2023, it acquired two large Utah self-storage properties 

using at least $1,500,000 (one million five hundred thousand dollars) in 

misappropriated enterprise funds. The insider loans used to finance these 

acquisitions have since matured or defaulted without repayment, further 

evidencing the intent to launder and conceal stolen capital. Its role supports 

claims of wire fraud, money laundering, conspiracy, and aiding and abetting.

[...]

and 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) because Plaintiff asserts claims under the Racketeer 

Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), a federal statute.  

28.​ This Court also has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1) because 

the matter in controversy exceeds $75,000 (seventy-five thousand dollars), 

exclusive of interest and costs, and at least one defendant and one plaintiff reside 

in different states. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants pursuant 

to 18 U.S.C. § 1965 and applicable federal due process standards.

[...]

identified that a recent storm had caused visible roof damage to one or more of 

the facilities. The plaintiff contacted a local roofing contractor who confirmed the 

damage and offered to perform a full roof replacement as part of a pending 

insurance claim. An insurance payout of $602,000 (six hundred two thousand 

dollars) was eventually issued to SSL in January 2019 after a lengthy claims 

process. Rather than proceed with the recommended repairs, Heil insisted that the 

roofing work not be performed and instead directed the funds to be handled 

privately.

[...]

account not owned by SSL and to which Plaintiff had no access or visibility. 

ANG, despite being aware of the transaction, raised no objection and permitted 

the funds to be diverted. No roof repairs were ever performed using the insurance 

proceeds, and the funds were never returned or disclosed. The $602,000 (six 

hundred two thousand dollars) transfer constituted a clear act of 

misappropriation, executed with intent to defraud, and formed an early part of the 

broader racketeering scheme to convert jointly owned assets, conceal enterprise 

income, and unjustly enrich the Defendants at Plaintiff’s expense.

[...]

misrepresentations were central to his perceived value in the partnership and to 

his role in the broader racketeering scheme. Plaintiff did not uncover the falsity 

of Heil’s claims until it was too late to unwind the resulting damage. 

43.​ The BD Capital loan was for $1,100,000 (one million one hundred 

thousand dollars), while the appraised cost of construction was approximately 

$1,900,000 (one million nine hundred thousand dollars). Despite knowing that 

the approved loan would be insufficient to complete the project, Heil moved 

forward, primarily to create the appearance of progress for the benefit of 

co-investor ANG. 

44.​ Upon closing the loan, Heil directed a transfer of $175,000 (one 

hundred seventy-five thousand dollars) from the loan proceeds to GSSWPB, an 

entity he controlled. While the payment was disclosed as repayment for funds 

Heil had previously loaned, not contributed, to facilitate the original land 

acquisition, it was made entirely for his own benefit, despite knowing it would

[...]

without transparency or Plaintiff’s knowledge, and consolidate power under 

Heil’s direct authority. 

57.​ In July 2019, as Defendants were actively removing Plaintiff from 

managerial control of GSSTB and simultaneously removing him from access to 

half a dozen bank accounts, Heil transferred an additional $157,000 (one hundred 

fifty-seven thousand dollars) from a SSL account into his personal bank account. 

The transfer occurred on or about July 29, 2019. Plaintiff was never notified, did 

not consent, and never received any documentation substantiating the legitimacy 

of the transaction. At the time of this transfer, Plaintiff had already been excluded

[...]

further evidences the deliberate and continuing nature of Defendants’ scheme to 

strip Plaintiff of ownership, launder proceeds through affiliated entities, and 

conceal the financial condition of the enterprise. 

65.​ Following the April 2020 transfer of the 13001 Belcher Road 

property to State SSTB, GSSTB received over $150,000 (one hundred fifty 

thousand dollars) in proceeds from the transaction. Rather than distributing the 

funds in accordance with ownership interests or applying them to company 

39 

Case 8:26-cv-00043-SDM-CPT     Document 30     Filed 01/24/26     Page 39 of 121 PageID
437

obligations, Defendant Heil caused $111,000 (one hundred eleven thousand 

dollars) of the proceeds to be transferred directly into his personal bank account. 

This transfer was executed in April 2020, during active litigation concerning a 

prior fraudulent transfer of the 12501 property, and while Plaintiff remained fully